

No. 22-1149

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PACIFIC CARLTON DEVELOPMENT CORP., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, DBA EMPIRE STATE
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
APPELLATE DIVISION, SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK,
SECOND JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KENNETH J. APPLEBAUM
Counsel of Record
APPLEBAUM KATZ BRODSKY PLLC
112 West 34th Street
New York, New York 10120
(929) 352-1954
kapplebaum@akbpllc.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	6
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because No Substantial Federal Question Was Raised in the State Courts	6
B. The Decision Is Based Upon Independent and Adequate State Grounds and Involves Factual Issues	7
C. The Decisions Below Do Not Have Nationwide Significance Nor Do They Conflict With Decisions of This Court or Other Courts	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Dunken</i> , 266 U.S. 389 (1924).....	8
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969).....	7
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v.</i> <i>Georgia State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 552 U.S. 9 (2007).....	8
<i>In re Islip</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 354 (1980).....	10
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	8
<i>P.O.K. RSA, Inc. v. Vill. Of New Paltz</i> , 157 A.D.2d 15 (3d Dep't 1990).....	5
<i>Sexstone v. City of Rochester</i> , 32 A.D.2d 737 (4 th Dep't 1969).....	5
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	7
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tacon v. Arizona</i> , 410 U.S. 351 (1973)	8
<i>Touro College v.</i> <i>City of New York Environmental Control Bd.</i> , 139 A.D.3d 495 (1st Dep’t 2016)	9
<i>U.S. v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 624 (1961)	7
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977)	8

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

U.S. Const. Amend. V	3, 6
CPLR 4404	3
N.Y. Multiple Dwelling Law § 301	5
N.Y. Multiple Dwelling Law § 301(5)	5
N.Y. Multiple Resid. Law § 302A	5
NY City Zoning Resolution § 12-10	6
NYC Admin. Code § 28-118.3.1	9
NYC Admin. Code § 28-118.3.2	9
Sup. Ct. R. 10	8
